taxes, fixed charges and amortization of interest capitalized (but not interest
capitalized during the period). Fixed charges include interest expense
(including interest capitalized during the period) plus the portion of rents we
believe to be representative of the interest factor.

   S-7

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our capitalization, which includes our
subsidiaries, as of June 30, 2001 (i) on an historical basis and (ii) on a pro
forma basis to give effect to the Earthgrains acquisition, including the
assumption of approximately $957 million of indebtedness and the incurrence of
$1,875 million of commercial paper indebtedness in connection therewith, and to
reflect the sale of the notes and the application of the proceeds from this
offering as described under "Use of Proceeds." This table should be read in
conjunction with the information under "Selected Historical Financial
Information" and "Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed and Consolidated Financial
Information" and our consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto
incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying
prospectus.

   June 30, 2001
   -----------------------
   Historical Pro Forma(1)
   ---------- ------------
   (in millions)

Edgar Filing: LEE SARA CORP - Form 424B2

7

Notes payable.....   $  101   $  726 (2)
Long-term debt(3).....   3,120   5,327 (2)
   ------   ------
  Total debt.....   3,221   6,053
   ------   ------
Preferred stock: (authorized 13,500,000 shares; no par
 value)
 ESOP convertible preferred, 3,289,979 shares issued
 and outstanding.....   238   238
Unearned deferred compensation.....   (223)   (223)
Common stock: (authorized 1,200,000,000 shares; $.01
 par value)
 781,964,060 shares issued and outstanding.....   8   8
Capital surplus.....   --   64 (4)
Retained earnings.....   2,635   2,635
Accumulated other comprehensive loss.....   (1,521)   (1,521)
   ------   ------
  Total equity.....   1,137   1,201
   ------   ------
   Total capitalization.....   $4,358   $7,254
   ======   ======

--------
(1) The acquisition will be accounted for using the purchase method of
   accounting. The Earthgrains equity is eliminated in the purchase accounting
   adjustments. The purchase price adjustment is preliminary.
(2) Pro forma notes payable reflects the incurrence of $1,875 million of
   commercial paper indebtedness to fund the Earthgrains acquisition. We
   expect to refinance $1,250 million of the commercial paper indebtedness on
   a long-term basis with the proceeds from this offering. Pro forma long-term

[…]

The unaudited pro forma condensed and consolidated financial information is
provided to show what we might have looked like had the acquisition occurred at
the times specified above. You should not rely on this information as being
indicative of the historical results that would have been achieved by the
combined companies had the acquisition and events described in the notes to the
unaudited pro forma condensed and consolidated financial statements actually
occurred at the times specified above. Furthermore, this information may not
necessarily reflect our results of operations, financial position and cash
flows in the future.

   S-11

   Sara Lee Corporation
   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed and Consolidated Statement of Income
   Annual Period ended June 2001

   Sara Lee  Earthgrains  Interest   Pro Forma
   Actual (1) Actual (2)  Adjustments  as Adjusted
   ---------- ----------- -----------  -----------
   (dollars and shares in millions,
   except per share amounts)

Net sales.....  $17,747   $2,594   $ --   $20,341
Cost of sales.....   10,264   1,412   --   11,676
Cost of sales--product line
 exit costs.....   26   --   --   26
   -------   ------   -----   -------
Gross profit.....   7,457   1,182   --   8,639
Selling, general and
 administrative expenses.....   5,865   1,062   --   6,927
Interest expense.....   270   78   96(3)   444
Interest income.....   (90)   --   --   (90)
Other income.....   --   (4)   --   (4)
Unusual items
  Gain on disposal of Coach
   business.....   (967)   --   --   (967)
  Business dispositions and
   other charges.....   528   12   --   540
   -------   ------   -----   -------
Income from continuing
 operations before income
 taxes.....   1,851   34   (96)   1,789
Income taxes.....   248   18   (38)(4)   228

Edgar Filing: LEE SARA CORP - Form 424B2

11

   -------   ------   -----   -------
Income from continuing
 operations.....   1,603   16   (58)   1,561
Preferred stock dividend.....   11   --   --   11
   -------   ------   -----   -------
Income from continuing
 operations available to
 common stockholders.....  $ 1,592   $   16   $ (58)   $ 1,550
   =======   ======   =====   =======
Income from continuing
 operations per share
  --Basic.....  $  1.94   $  1.89
   =======   =======
  --Diluted.....  $  1.87   $  1.82
   =======   =======
Basic shares outstanding.....   819   819
   =======   =======
Diluted shares outstanding....   854   1(7)   855
   =======   =====   =======

   The accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed and Consolidated
   Financial Information are an integral part of these statements

   S-12

   Sara Lee Corporation
   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed and Consolidated Balance Sheet
   June 2001

   Purchase Accounting Adjustments
   --------------------------------
   Invest-   Change
   Earth-   ment   in Control   Stock   Excess
   Sara Lee   grains   Adjust-   and Trans-   Option   Purchase   Pro Forma
   Actual (1) Actual (2)  ments   action Fees  Conversion  Price   as Adjusted
   ---------- ---------- -------   -----------  ---------- --------   -----------
   (dollars in millions)

Assets
Cash and equivalents....   $   548   $   17   $  --   $ --   $--   $   --   $   565
Trade accounts
 receivable, net.....   1,538   281   1,819
Inventory.....   2,582   99   2,681
Other current assets....   321   79   400
Net assets of businesses
 held for sale.....   94   --   94
   -------   ------   ------   -----   ----   -------   -------
 Total current assets...   5,083   476   --   --   --   --   5,559

Other non-current
 assets.....   304   35   339
Property, net.....   2,146   862   3,008
Investment in
 Earthgrains.....   --   --   1,875(3)   27 (6)   64(7)  (1,966)(8)   --
Trademarks and other
 identifiable
 intangibles, net.....   1,097   --   1,097

Edgar Filing: LEE SARA CORP - Form 424B2

12

Goodwill, net.....   1,537   885   1,301 (8)   3,723
   -------   ------   ------   -----   ----   -------   -------
 Total assets.....   $10,167   $2,258   $1,875   $  27   $ 64   $  (665)   $13,726
   =======   ======   ======   =====   ====   =======   =======
Liabilities and
 Stockholders' Equity
Notes payable.....   $   101   $ --   $  625(3)   $ --   $--   $   --   $   726
Accounts payable.....   1,505   170   1,675
Accrued liabilities.....
 Payroll and employee
  benefits.....   812   83   18 (5)   913
 Advertising and
  promotion.....   343   --   343
 Taxes other than
  payroll and income....   84   --   84
 Income taxes.....   423   --   423
 Other.....   1,210   3   45 (6)   1,258
Current maturities of
 long-term debt.....   480   8   488
Other current
 liabilities.....   --   80   80
   -------   ------   ------   -----   ----   -------   -------
 Total current
  liabilities.....   4,958   344   625   63   --   --   5,990

Long-term debt.....   2,640   949   1,250(3)   4,839
Deferred income taxes...   244   103   (18)(6)   329
Other liabilities.....   563   187   (18)(5)   732
Minority interest in
 subsidiaries.....   625   10   635
Preferred stock
 (authorized 13,500,000
 shares; no par value)
 ESOP convertible:
 Issued and
 outstanding--3,289,979
 shares.....   238   --   238
Unearned deferred
 compensation.....   (223)   --   (223)
Common stockholders'
 equity
Common stock:
 (authorized
 1,200,000,000 shares;
 $.01 par value)--Issued
 and outstanding--
 781,964,060 shares.....   8   --   8
Capital surplus.....   --   636   64(7)   (636)(8)   64
Retained earnings.....   2,635   141   (141)(8)   2,635
Treasury stock.....   --   (41)   41 (8)   --
Accumulated other
 comprehensive loss.....   (1,521)   (61)   61 (8)   (1,521)
Unearned restricted
 stock issued for future
 services.....   --   (10)   10 (8)   --
   -------   ------   ------   -----   ----   -------   -------
 Total common
  stockholders' equity..   1,122   665   --   --   64   (665)   1,186
   -------   ------   ------   -----   ----   -------   -------
 Total liabilities and
  common stockholders'
  equity.....   $10,167   $2,258   $1,875   $  27   $ 64   $  (665)   $13,726

Edgar Filing: LEE SARA CORP - Form 424B2

13

   =======   ======   ======   =====   ====   =======   =======

   The accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed and Consolidated
   Financial
   Information are an integral part of these statements

   S-13

 Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed and Consolidated Financial Information

(1) The results for Sara Lee include the results of operations and statement of
   position for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2001.